

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-0214

IN THE INTEREST OF K.C.,
A Child,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
vs.

THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY JUVENILE
DIVISION,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RACHAEL E. SEYMOUR

**APPELLANT’S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL
ARGUMENT**

PAYTON KITTERMAN, Law Student
TAYLOR THOMAS, Law Student
NICKOLE MILLER, Supervising Attorney (AT0014809)

Drake Legal Clinic

2400 University Avenue

Des Moines, IA 53011

Phone: (515) 271-1809

Fax: (515) 271-4100

nickole.miller@drake.edu

Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellant

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	14
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Juvenile Court Erred in Applying the Law and Assessing the Reasonableness of Dr. Thomas’ Duly Earned Expert Fees Considering K.C.’s Uncontested Evidence Regarding the Expert’s Qualifications, Scope of Work, Market Rates, Special Needs of Indigent Juveniles, and Expenses Incurred.....	25
A. Error Preservation.....	25
B. Standard of Review	26
C. The Juvenile Court Did Not Properly Apply the Law, Imposing Instead a Higher Standard than Reasonableness and Failing to Engage with the Necessary Factors for the Reasonableness Analysis.....	27
i. The <i>Pierce v. Nelson</i> reasonableness test is instructive for analyzing reasonable expert compensation in the juvenile delinquency context.	28
ii. The juvenile court misinterpreted and misapplied the <i>Hulse v. Wifvat</i> test for reasonable attorney compensation when ruling on K.C.’s motions for state-funded expert compensation.	32
iii. The juvenile court should assess reasonableness through a youth-centered lens in juvenile delinquency cases.....	33

iv. The juvenile court employed an incorrect legal standard when setting state-funded compensation for Dr. Thomas.	37
v. Dr. Thomas’ fees are reasonable under the plain meaning of the word and factors outlined in <i>Pierce v. Nelson</i> and <i>Hulse v. Wifvat</i>	44
D. The Juvenile Court’s Factual Findings Regarding the Unreasonableness of Certain Expert Fees Lacked Substantial Evidentiary Support.....	54
II. The Juvenile Court Violated K.C.’s Procedural Due Process and Equal Protection Rights Under Both the United States and Iowa Constitutions by Capping the Compensation of K.C.’s Expert Substantially Below Both the Amount Requested and the Market Rate for Comparable Experts.....	63
A. Error Preservation.....	64
B. Standard of Review	65
C. The Juvenile Court’s Ruling on Expert Fees Violated K.C.’s Due Process Rights by Effectively Denying him Meaningful Access to Expert Assistance at the State’s Expense.....	66
D. The Juvenile Court Denied K.C.—an Indigent Juvenile—Equal Protection Under the Laws When It Refused to Supply the Necessary Funds to Compensate an Expert Witness.	70
CONCLUSION.....	73
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	73
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	75
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE	76
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	13, 24, 64, 67, 68
<i>Britt v. North Carolina</i> , 404 U.S. 226 (1971).....	24
<i>Burns v. Bd. of Nursing</i> , 495 N.W.2d 698 (Iowa 1993).....	54
<i>Chicago & Nw. Ry. Co. v. Fachman</i> , 125 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 1963).....	70
<i>Churchill Truck Lines, Inc. v. Transp. Regulation Bd. of the Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 274 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1979)	39
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	71
<i>Crowell v. State Pub. Def.</i> , 845 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2014).....	26, 65
<i>Dico, Inc. v. Iowa Emp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 1998).....	44
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	33, 34
<i>Exira Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 512 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1994)	66, 71
<i>GreatAmerica Leasing Corp. v. Cool Comfort Air Conditioning & Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2005).....	30
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	72
<i>Hulse v. Wifvat</i> , 306 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1981)32, 33, 38, 39, 40, 42, 50, 52, 53, 68	
<i>In Int. of M.M.C.</i> , 564 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 1997).....	50
<i>In re A.K.</i> , 825 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa 2013)	36

<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	13, 24, 66
<i>In re Henderson</i> , 199 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 1972).....	36, 66
<i>In re J.A.L.</i> , 694 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 2005).....	35, 58
<i>In re J.K.</i> , 873 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	24
<i>In re N.N.E.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008).....	65
<i>In the Interest of C.P.</i> , 569 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1997)	66, 71
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	33, 36
<i>Jochims v. Isuzu Motors, Ltd.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 493 (S.D. Iowa 1992)	29, 30
<i>Kay-Decker v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 857 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 2014)	29
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	65
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	67
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	26
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	34
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 221 N.E.2d 645 (Ill. 1966).....	68
<i>Peterson v. Taylor</i> , 316 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1982)	36
<i>Pfister v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 2004).....	26, 65
<i>Pierce v. Nelson</i> , 509 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1993).....	29, 30, 31, 44, 50, 52
<i>Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)	71
<i>Roberts v. LaVallee</i> , 389 U.S. 40 (1967).....	71

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	34
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	68, 71
<i>Sanford v. Fillenwarth</i> , 863 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2015).....	29
<i>Schaffer v. Frank Moyer Constr., Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2001)	30
<i>Sec. State Bank, Hartley, Iowa v. Ziegeldorf</i> , 554 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1996)	42
<i>Simmons v. State Pub. Def.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010).	27, 31
<i>State Pub. Def. v. Amaya</i> , 977 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2022), as amended (June 30, 2022)	14, 24, 67
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 564 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	65
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 215 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 1974).....	68
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016)	39, 40
<i>State v. Hancock</i> , 164 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1969).....	63
<i>State v. Kout</i> , 854 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 2014)	71
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014), as amended (Sept. 30, 2014) .	34
<i>State v. Romer</i> , 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013)	53
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 546 N.W.2d 916 (Iowa 1996).....	36
<i>State v. Stueve</i> , 150 N.W.2d 597 (1967).....	35
<i>State v. Van Scoyoc</i> , 511 N.W.2d 628 (Iowa 1993)	65
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 426 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 1988).....	68

Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988) 34

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) 71

Statutes

Iowa Code § 599.3 36

Iowa Const. art. I, § 9..... 66

U.S. Const. Amend XIV, § 1 66, 70

Other Authorities

Iowa Admin. Code. r. 493-12.7(1) 72

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)..... 13

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d) 13

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f) 13

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.210..... 34
